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COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY,by this Indictment, accuses the

defendant, JASPER MILLS,ofthe crime of TAMPERING WITH A WITNESSIN THE FIRST

DEGREEin violation of §215.13(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as

follows:

Said defendant, on or about and in between June 3, 2024 and September 8, 2024, in the

County of Albany, State of New York and elsewhere in the State of New York, while acting in

concert with others, intentionally caused serious physical injury to a person knownto this Grand

Jury for the purpose ofobstructing, delaying, preventing, or impeding the giving oftestimony in a

criminal proceeding by such personor another personor for the purpose ofcompelling such person

or another person to swear falsely.

COUNT TWO

AND THE AFORESAID GRAND JURY,by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,

JASPER MILLS,ofthe crime ofTAMPERINGWITHA WITNESSIN THE SECOND DEGREE

in violation of §215.12(1) of the Penal Law ofthe State ofNew York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about and in between June 3, 2024 and September8, 2024, in the

County of Albany, State ofNew York and elsewhere in the State of New York, while acting in

concert with others, intentionally caused physical injury to a person known to this Grand Jury for

the purpose ofobstructing, delaying, preventing, or impedingthe givingoftestimony in a criminal

proceeding by such person or another person or for the purpose of compelling such person or

another person to swear falsely.



THREE

AND THE AFORESAID GRAND JURY,by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,

JASPER MILLS,of the crime of INTIMIDATING A WITNESSIN THE FIRST DEGREEin

violation of §215.17(1) of the Penal Law ofthe State ofNew York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about and in between June 3, 2024 and September 8, 2024, in the

County of Albany, State ofNew York and elsewhere in the State of New York, while acting in

concert with others, intentionally caused serious physical injury to a person known to this Grand

Jury for the purpose of obstructing, delaying, preventing, or impeding the communication by such

person or anotherperson of informationrelating to a criminal transaction to any court, grand jury,

prosecutor, police officer, or peace officer or for the person of compelling such person or another

person to swear falsely, while not in the course of that criminal transaction or immediate flight

therefrom.

COUNT FOUR

AND THE AFORESAID GRAND JURY,by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,

JASPER MILLS,ofthe crime of INTIMIDATING A WITNESSIN THE SECOND DEGREEin

violation of §215.16(1) ofthe Penal Law of the State ofNew York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about and in between June 3, 2024 and September 8, 2024, in the

County of Albany, State ofNew York and elsewhere in the State of New York, while acting in

concert with others, intentionally caused physical injury to a person known to this Grand Jury for

the purpose of obstructing, delaying, preventing, or impeding the communication by such person

or another person of information relating to a criminal transaction to any court, grand jury,

prosecutor, police officer, or peace officer or for the person of compelling such person or another



person to swear falsely, while not in the course of that criminal transaction or immediate flight

therefrom.

COUNT FIVE

AND THE AFORESAID GRAND JURY,by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,

JASPER MILLS, of the crime of CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREEin

violation of §215.50(3) ofthe Penal Law ofthe State ofNew York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024 in the County of Albany, State ofNew York,

intentionally disobeyed or resisted the lawful process or other mandate of a court that did not

involveor grow out ofa labor dispute as defined in subdivision two ofsection seven hundredfifty-

three-a of the judiciary law, to wit a protective order dated October 27, 2022 issued by the

Honorable Judge Roger D. McDonough in Albany County Supreme Court under Albany County

indictment number 71634-2022 and index number 378-2022.

COUNT SIX

AND THE AFORESAID GRAND JURY,by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,

JASPER MILLS, of the crime of CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREEin

violation of §215.50(3) ofthe Penal Law ofthe State ofNew York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about and between June 3, 2024 and June 5, 2024 in the County of

Albany, State ofNew York,intentionally disobeyed or resisted the lawful process or other mandate

of a court that did not involve or grow out of a labor dispute as defined in subdivision two of

section seven hundred fifty-three-a ofthejudiciary law, to wit a protective order dated October 27,

2022 issued by the Honorable Judge Roger D. McDonough in Albany County Supreme Court

under Albany County indictment number 71634-2022 and index number 378-2022.



COUNT SEVEN

AND THE AFORESAID GRAND JURY,by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,

JASPER MILLS,of the crime of CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREEin

violation of §215.50(3) ofthe Penal Law ofthe State ofNew York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about and in between June 3, 2024 and June 5, 2024 in the County

of Albany, State of New York, intentionally disobeyed or resisted the lawful process or other

mandate of a court that did not involve or grow out of a labor dispute as defined in subdivision

two of section seven hundred fifty-three-a of the judiciary law, to wit a protective order dated

October 27, 2022 issued by the Honorable Judge Roger D. McDonough in Albany County

Supreme Court under Albany County indictment number 71634-2022 and index number 378-

2022, and this being a separate and distinct action then from the actions charged in Count Six of

this Indictment.
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